
Ministry of Defence 

Main Building 

Whitehall
fy'linistry· London SW1A 2HB 

of Defence United Kingdom 

Telephone : +44(0)20 7218 9000 
Our Ref: FOl2019/08609 

E-mail : 

DNO­
SecretariatTeam@mod .gov.uk 

18 October 2019 

Dear 

Thank you for your email requesting the following information : 

File reference AB16/1452 

As confirmed previously , we have treated your correspondence as a request for 
information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and we can advise that the 
Ministry of Defence (MOD) holds information in scope of your request. 

We attach the following document: 

• AB16/1452 - Disposal of radioactive waste at Whittle Hill Quarry 

If you wish tQ complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response , 
you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights 
Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building , Whitehall , SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO­
FOI-IR@mod.gov.uk ). Please note that any request for an internal review should be made 
within 40 working days of the date of this response . 

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal revie~ . you may raise your complaint 
directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Act. 
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until 
the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can 
be contacted at: Information Commissioner 's Office , Wycliffe House, Water Lane, 
Wilmslow, Cheshire , SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information 
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at https://ico.org.uk/. 

Yours sincerely , 

Defence Nuclear Organisation Secretariat 

https://ico.org.uk
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202 Health &. Sa fety Brunch, 

HS/2 /2 
912)6/61/1 

4t h November, 1958. 

Dear ,varci, 

Thank you for your letter of 30th October to gether with 
16 copiea of the reviaed authorisation f'or aisposal of solid 
r adioactive waste into Whittle Hill ~u~rry. 

I mast apologise for t a.kin e so lon g to ack no wled ge the 
receipt of these documents but we have been workine under f,reat 
pressure here for the last few days . 

I a:n =nost grateful i'or your help in this utatter . 

Yours sincerely• 

r-:. J... Balfour 

F. J. Ward, Ea q •• 
Ministry of Housin g & Loca l Government, · 
Whitehall, 
London, s . /i . l. 

j 



Health & Safety Branch. 
202 

3rd November, 1958. 

Dear Hampton, 

I send you herewith 15 copies of the variation of 
authorisation for disposal of radioactive waste into Whittle 
Hill Quarry by the Ministry of Houaing and Local Government 
and a further 15 copies by the Ministry of Agriculture 
Fisheries and Food. 

Yours sincerely, 

E. A. Balfour 

Ci. Ji. Hanpton, E3q ., 
U. K. Atomic Energy Authority, 
In dustri a l Group Hea.dquarters, 
Rieley, 
Warrin .r,ton, 
Lance. 



COPY 

ATOMIC ENERGY AlITHORITY ACT, 1954 
Variation of authorisation for disposal of 

radioactive waste 

The Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food hereby varies 

as from 1st November 1958 his authorisation given under section 

5(4) of the above Act by an Instrument under his official seal of 

the twenty-fourth day of March, nineteen hundred and fifty-eight, 

for the discharge into Whittle Hill Quarry of solid radioactive 

wastes from the premises occupied by the United Kingdom Atomic 

Energy Authority at Springfields and Capenhurst, by substituting 

for the words 1 10 tons', 'eac h calendar month', and '2 50 tons', 

1where thes e api;:ear in paragraph l(c) thereof, the words '30 tons , 

1 any three cons ecutive calendar months' and 1 750 tons' 

respectively . 

IN WITNESS whereof the Official Seal 

of the Ministe r of Agriculture, 

Fisheries and Food is hereunto 

affixed this thirty-first 

day of October, nineteen hundred 

and fifty - eight . 

( L. S. ) (sgd) E. P. Keely 

Under Secretary 

_.l , - -



Whitehall 6262 
Ext. 151 3rd. November, 1958. 

Your ref: Z.867 

Dear Carnochan, 

Thank you !or your letter of 31st October enclosing 
the original and aixteen copies of a revised authorisation 
under the Atomic Energy Authority Act, 1954, for the 
disposal of solid radioactive waste into Whittle Hill 
Quarry. 

Yours sincerely, 

I.G.K. Williama. 

J.G. Carnochan, Eaq.,
Ministry of Agriculture. Fisherie~ and Food• 
Jean Bradley House, 
Horseferry Road, 
London, s.w.1. 



istry ofA ulture, Fisberi~ and Food 
Dean 11radJgy"House 

florsl!far:yRoad 
AllBl!Y 90 JO London, S. W.1 4'" 

:.867 

I en~lbse the old.gin.al and copies an authorisation 
~r the e!:~ ....re Act ra the dispos;a of solid. radioacti11$ waste 
fro• Springfields and oa-penhurst in:'to fuittle Hill Quarry . 
The revised authorisati® is operative as trom the 1s1 l{ovember,
1958. ~ 

., 

sincerely, 

w ~~~ G. CA!iNOCHAN 

Y urs 
I: 

' 

I. G. K. W'illiams, &sq., 
Atomic Energy Authority, 

11 , Of1trles II eet, 
tfindon, s.. • 

https://old.gin.al
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MINISTRY OF HOUSING & LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

WHITEHALL, LONDON, S.W.I. 

Our reference: 
Telephone: WHJteha ll 4300 

...9.1236/6:1/1............... 
ExJensia n .. 7.~] i. 

Y aur refere nce : 
Telegrams: Locaplan, Par!, ......HS/2/2 .................... London...... . 

Jt,iOctober, 1958. 

Dear 1111.Balfour, 

-- I enolose the revised authorisation 
for difuosa.ls of solid radioactive waste 
into "fitittle Hill Quarry. 

-- Sixteen copies ar e also enclosed 
as requested. 

Yours sincerely, 

(F. J. WARD) 

E. .&. Balfour, Esq., 
Health & Safety Branoh, 

United Kingdcm Atanic Energy Authority, 
111 Charles II Street, 

s. w.1. 

https://difuosa.ls
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UNITED KINGDOM ATOMIC ENERGY AUTHORITY 

Tele1rams : ",._..n,'' Warrington INDUSTRIAL GROUP HEADQUARTERS, 
Telex : Atom ,., 62-301 

Legal HTelephone : Warrin1ton 31144 .................................... ... .. BRANC ,

1+91Ext ... .. ........ . ....... .. RISLEY. 

Our Ref. -.............................. . WARRINGTON . 

Your Ref . ................................ . LANCS. 

'1cmc addrcu yQWrrcJ>l1 8ronchto tilt 11p1>r111>nolt 

~~ October, 1958 

Dear Mr. Bal£our, 

In reply to your let~er to Mr. Fairbairn 
dated 23rd October, 1958, I oonf'irm that the 
draft variation of authorisation for radioactive 
waste disposal (Whittle Hill Quarry) is approved 
by the Industrial Group. I believe that 
Mr. Fairbairn baa already given you our agreement 
by telephone. 

We should be pleased if the new authorisation 
could be issued as quickly as possible. 

MRS. S. TYSON 

r -
E. A. Balfour, Esq., 

Heal th & Safety Bran.oh, 
11, Charles II Street, 

London, S.W.1. 

L 



Health & Safety Branch 1202 

HS/2/2 
92)6/61/1 

28th October, 1958. 

Dear Ward, 

Thank you tor •enc.ting me the draf't amended uthoria a tion 
for diapoaal of oolld r ad ioactiYe w,UJte into ~hittle Hill 
Qu.arry. I pa .oaed th1• on to our Indwstrial Group .tlo have 
accepted the afllend-1 drat\ without co.en~. If' by anJ chance 
we do not reain tn. f'oNtal Blltboriaation before November lat 
may I take it that we U.f act, on it troa t.hat date? 

In sending u the a\lt.norlaation I ahould be grateful it 
you wou.ld let m& have 16 coplee aa well aa the origin al. These 
are re qu.ire-d hy our l.nduet.rial Group. 

I SJ& sending a copy ot th1B l ett.er to Ii.lr. Dow a t th e 
Miniatry of Agri cult.ure. Fisheries and Food and to Mr,. fia!Rpton 
at Rialey. I mhould be grateful if Mr. Dow could arr ange tor 
t.h-e authorlaatlon f'ro,a bia Ministry to be iaaued-. 

Youre aincerely, 

I!:. A. Ballour 

F. ,J. Wardt bsq., 
Minlatry or Hou.51ng & Local Gov~, 
'llhlt.eball, 
London, s. ·,.;. l. 

cc Mr. D. R. Dow 
Mr. G. H. Hampton 



202 Health~ Safety Branch, 

27th October, 19SB. 

Dear Dow, 

Thank you for your letter of ~4th October. 

'#e are very g;rateful for your agreement over the ext ra 
145 wns of s ol i d Wclste to be d i5char ged during October. 

\•-ie spoke over the telephone about the possibility of 
ha vin g a thirteen week authorisation instead of a three ca len dar 
month authorisation and I explained to you that. on the advice 
of our Health Physics people we are going to base our returna 
on calendar months instead of weeks. You agreed that if thie 
was the case it.would be all ri ght for the autho ris ation to be 
for three calendar month s. 

I must apologise for not havine sent you a copy of the 
let.tar I sent to :n11ckenden. It was de5pat.ch ed in rather a 
hurry when I found that no action had been ta ~en about the cha nge 
in a ut horisation. I senci you a copy herewith. 

Yours sincerely, 

E. A. Balfour 

D. R. Dow• Esq., 
Fisheries & Food,~!Rh8 ~di&y~&ii~ture, 

Horseferry Road , 
London, s. ·:J.l. 

https://de5pat.ch
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ATOM RISLEY, 

TO 
REPEAT 

FROM,. 

. 2 4 • 10 • 58·~ 

V ATOM LONDON SERIAL NO 1 

======== 

. ' 

MINISTRY A~RICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD SUGGEST BETTER 
BASE THE Kil REVISEDAUTHORISATIONWHITTLEHILL ON A PERIOD 
OF THIRTEEN WEEKS RATHER THAN THREE CO~SECUTIVE CALENDARMONTHS. 
REASONS GJVEN SPRJNGFIELDS KEEP THE I R RECOR.OS OF WASTE DISPOSAL 
ON A WEEKLY BASIS ANO THIS WOULDMAKE IT ,EAS(ER TO PROVIDE 
THE RE~ULAR RECORDS NECESSARY TO CHECK THE DISCHARGES AGAINST 
THE AUTHORISATION. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE WANTRETURNS OF 
WASTE DISCHARqED TO BE SUBMITTED IN A FORM MATCHIN~ THE· 
AUTHORISATION. ~RATEFULYOURCOMMENTSAS SOON AS POSSIBLEl 

. TH I 115 5 

COL t - !4.10.58 1155 

TOD 1202 

ATOMRISLEY 

https://RECOR.OS


ATON SPRIN<.FLDS / ' 

\ 
/ TO 

REPEAT 

FRON E. A. BALFOUR, 11, CHA~LES II STREET, LONDON 

23 . 10. 58 

HAVE RECEIVED WRITTEN A~REEHENT FROH MINISTRY OF HOUSI~ 
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT FOR A FURTHER 145 TONS OF SOLID WASTES 
OF THE TYPE DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 10C10CA)C10 ANO C1>CA)CIV)
OF THE AUTHORISATION OF 25TH MARCH 1958 IN ADDITION TO THE 
AMOUNTALREADYPERMITTED UNDER THAT AUTHORISATION, WILL SEND 
ON COPY OF THE LETTER AND ALSO DRAFT VA:HATION OF AUTHORISATION 
FOR THREE MONTHLY DISCHARGES AND AGREEMENTFOR CONSIDERATION . 

1156 

23.10.58 · 145 10C1)(A)C1) 1CA)CIV) 25 1958 1158 

1300 

SPRIN<.FLOS 

https://23.10.58


Mr. A. Fairbairn, U. K. /,. E. /\. , 

Industrial Group ~8~uquarters, Risley. 

E. ,\. Balfour , 11, Charles II St., S.\ 'J.l. 

Ministry Agricult ure, Fisheries and Food sug gest 
better base the r evised authorisati on Whittle Hill on a period of 
thirteen weeks r r~ther than three consecutive calendar months. Reasons 
given Springfields keep their r ecords of waste disposal on a weekly 
basis and this would make it easier to provide the regular records 
necessary to check the dischar ges Qeainst the nuthorisation. Ministry 
of Agriculture wMt returns of waste di scharged to be submitted in 
a form mfatching the authoris ation. Grateful your comments as soon 

Health&. Safety 

202 Charles II St. 24th October, 1958. 



MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
FISHERIES AND FOOD 

T,J,9r011JJ: T,lephooe: ABIEY 9030 
AG:I.IPIFOOD LONDON TBU!X 

ADJ rep'=., should be addruud to DEAN BRADLEY HOUSE 

THE SECP.ETAkY HORSEFERRY ROAD 

iuotingNo .• _____z_867 -- -- LONDON, S . W.1 

Your P.efueocc HS/2/ 2 ____ 
24th Octob er, 1958 

Dear Balfour, 

In reply to your letter ot 17th October about the 
dif'fioulties over discharges into Whittle Hill Qua.rr7 
experienced during recent months by t he Springf'ields 
Eat ~blisbment of the Autho ri ty ' s Industri~ Group it ia a.greed 
tha t in view of the short f ill during the preceding two 
mcntha we should not raise . any objections to the discharge during 
Octob.er of an additi onal 14-5 tons of solid , wast e in addition to 
th e 250 ton s covered by t he present autho r i sat i on. 

. 
I gather fran the Ministry of Housing and Local Government 

that you now wislt to proceed with your request for a revised 
authorisation on the lin es mentioned in Carnocban's letter to 
Williams dated 3rd September last an d I should be glad if you 
would let me hav e a copy of your lett er to Wiokend.en on thi s 
subject. I should like t o suggest, however, tba t it would 
be better to base t}le re1{1.~ed authorisation on a period ot 
thirteen weeks rather than three consecutive calendar month.a. 

/It 

E. A. Balfour, Esq., 
United Kingdan A tomio Energy Anthori ty, 

11, Obarlea II Street,
s.w.1. 

https://Wiokend.en
https://Octob.er


202 Health & Safety Branch, 

23rd October, 1958. 

Dear Fairbairn, 

As we are rather rushed here I am juat sending you the 
copy of the letter I have received from Ward of the Ministry 
of Housing and Local Government and of the su ggested draft 
auth orisation for r adioactive waste. Will you please let 
me know if you agree to the draf t and I will get ahead with 
it as quickly as poasi~le. 

Yours sincerely , 

E. A. Balfour 

A. Fairbairn, Esq.,
U. K. Atomic Energy Authority,
Industrial Group Headquarters, 
Risley,
Warrington, 
Lanes. 



It is our experience that Sprinfields keep their records of 
waste disposal on a weekly basis and by adopting my suggestion 
it will make it easier for them to provide the regular records 
necessary to check the discharges against the authorisation. 
We should certainly want the returns of waste discharged to be 
su1:xn.itted in a form which matched the authorisation and I am. 
sure you will find the factory would pref er my suggestion. 

I have sent a copy of this 1 etter to Ward. 

Yours 

-,.,·· 

, 
D.R. Dow. 

. . . 



n .. Fairbairn, U .. K. h . f-:. A., 

Industri al Gro uµ ~eadq uurt er s , Ri sle y. 

aaso n, Springfiel ds. 

1.,. "• Ba lfour, 11, Charle s II St r ee t, S • . i'.l. 

ii ave received written aereement from .li:in j st ry of 
Housin r, anG Local Government for a fu r ther 145 tons of sol id ·.-..-astes 

of the type desc ribed in pa r ag~aph lO(l)( a )(i) and (l)(a)(iv) of the 
authorisation of .25th >'iarch 1958 in adc.ition to the amount a lre ,idy 

permitted un a.er that autho ri sa tion. ·-;111 se nd on copy of the letter 

and also draf t v .::iri at ion o f auth:>ri s:1tion f or three month ly d isc ha r ges 

for consideration ana agreemen t. 

Health & Sa fety 
202 Charles II St. 23rd October, 1958. 



Your Reference_ __ _ __ 

S2a 

M-- nsTRY OF HOUSING & LOCAL GOVERNMENT ~\°' 
WHITEHALL, LONDON, SW 1 

Telegrams:Locaplan, Parl, London 

Telex: 22801 

Telephone:WHiteball 4300 

Extension .. _ J_§I. .··-····-· ...... 

,(t("-1/October, 1958. 

Dear Balfour, 

You wrote to me on 17th October EIXl)latiiing that , owing to 
transport difficulties, the discharges of solid radioactive 
waste into Whittle Rill Q;iarry during Augwit and September only 
amounted to 355 tons and you sought permission to dispose of 
395 tons into the quarry in October, l"k"t, 

Wehave of course alreedy agreed. in principle that these 
discharges could be bas ed 6n a th.rf!e,monthly control period and 
the effect of this proposal would be that in the three months 
August, September and October the total discharge would not 
exceed the. aggregate of the. amounts already authorised. 

In the circumstances we agree that tbs Authority may 
discharge into the quarry during the month~jlll:;;tsk~t~her 
145 tons of solid wastes of the type descrr 4 ·m~ ~Jrt1i oti.sa-
tion of 24th March, 19.58, in addition to the amount already 
permi tted under that authorisation. This letter may be taken a.s 
an authorisation for the purposes of Section 5(4) of the Atcmio 
Energy Authority Act, 1954. 

/In your 
E. A. :Balfour, Esq., 

United Kingdom !tomio Enera Authority, 
Health & Safety Branch, 

11, Charles II Street,
s.w.1. 



A!?OMICEIERGY jfff•AUTHORl'l'Y 1954 
Variation of authoriaation tor d.isp0sal of 

radioactive waste 

The Kinister of Hou.aing and Local Government hereby varies as 

tromN~~•-'s~A ... .. 1958 hie authorisation given under section 5(4) 

of the above Act by an Instrument under his official seal ot the twenty-­

fourth day of Karch, nineteen hnndred and fift;y-eight, for the discharge 

into Whittle Hill ~&rl7 of solid radioactive wastes f'roc the premises 

occupied. b7 the United KinBdo• Atomic Eneru Authority at Springfield.a 

and Capenhurst, by substituting tor the words 1 10 tons 1 , 'each calendar 

month•, and ~50 tonaj where these &pPJ'&r inp,.ragraph l (c) thereof, the 

words 130 tons', 'an;r three conaeou:tive calendar JDOnths'and 1 750 ton.et 

respective~. 

GIVEI under the official seal of the 

Jlinister of Housing and !Deal Government 

t his day of October , 

nineteen hundred and f i fty-eight . 

Assistant Secretary 

Kinis t r.r of Housing and local 
Government 



In your letter ~f 20th October to Wickende.n you asked for 
the existing authorisation to be amended so that control is in 
future based on three-monthly periods and I enclose a draft of 
the authorisation which we propose to let you have shortly to 
govern discharges as from 1st November, 1958. 

I am sending a copy of .PJ,.letter to Dow at the Ministry 
of Agriculture , Fisheries & Food. 

Yours sincere ly, 

(F. J. WARD)• 



/ 

)Ir. Balfour 

Mr. Fairbairn telephoned about 
the Whittle Hill disposal of radio-

. active waste. r told him of the 
action we had taken and said we 
were doing all possible to get
things -forward. 

:Mr. Fairbairn is going to be 
at Springfields later on this 
morning .and will be there most of 
·the week. He would like you to 
rin g him at Springfields, Ext.90 
this mor ning about 11.30 a.m. 

20th Oct ober ., 1958. 



Health & Saf ety aranch, 

20th Octobe r, 1958. 

Dear "J/icken<len, 

You will remember th a t on 2nd September you wrote to 
Williams about our su gge stion to amend the authoris~tio n for 
dis char c:es of solid waste into the i ttle Hill ~:uarry 1.i!Jh to 
enable discha r ge s to be ref'Ulated over a three monthly rather 
than a mont hly period. You su gre sted that ther e sh ould be a 
sinr,:le amende d authorisation, such suitin g the relevant terms 
fo r the limiting of quantities and periocs for those ulre ady
exisiting in Section 1 (c) of the authorisation dated 
:::4th March, 1958. I promised to take the matter up with our 
Industrial Group and in fact a id so, but)unfort unately there 
was a clerical slip-up and I do not se~ to have taken any
a ction on the reply we had from Hampton ·or our Industrial 
Branc h. This reply agreed enti rely ·.,;ith your SUf:: estions for 
the ci!nendment of the authorisat i on . I ehould therefo r e be 
gratef ul if we co uld get this amendment made as soon a s po8sible. 

You 
inform al 
disposal 

diu mention in t11e 
approa ch which you 
into the quar ry of 

last paragraph of your lette r 
thou ~ht had been made for the 
certain waste s not covered by 

an 

the 
authorisation. 
need pursue this 

Our Indu st ri al 
further. 

Gro up does not think that we 

'.fours sincerely, 

E. A. Balfour 

T. 0. Wickenden, Esq.,
Ministry of Housing & Local Government, 
Whitehall, 
London, S. >).1. 



-- -

202 Health & Safety Bran ch 

17th October, 1958 

Dear Ward, 

The Springfields Establishment of the Authority's Industrial 
Group owing to transport dif f iculties were only able to dispose
of 159 tons of waste into Whittle Hill Quarry in August and 
only 196 tons in September although the current authorisation 
·permits of disposal of up to 250 tons per month . 

I am now writing on their behalf to ask whether you would 
issue the Authority with written permission to dispose of 
395 tons of waste from Springfields into the Whittle Hill Quarry 
during October 1958 . The figure of 395 tons is made up of the 
250 tons already authorised for October plus the short fall for 
August and September which amounts to 145 tons. Section 1 (a)(i) 
of the authorisation re ; e rs to process residues which have 
received chemical treatment fo r recov ery of uranium and which 
are estimated to contain not more than 0.25% of natural uranium 
by weight of such quantity of uranium of higher specific activity 
as produces an equivalent amount of activity. I understand from 
our Industrial Group that disposals of this type of waste will 
be confined to not more than ten tons for each of the three 
months August, Septembe r and October. The total discharge for 
the months of October to Dec.ember, i ncl us ive, will not exceed 
750 t ons. 

If you a re in agr eement with this arrangement I should be 
glad to have an ad hoc author i sation as soon as possible. 

I am sen d ing a copy of t hi s lette r t o Dow of the Ministry 
of Agriculture, Fi ::-.,,eries and Food and sh ould be grateful if he 
would take similar action on behalf of his Ministry. 

Yours sincerely, 

E. A, BALFOUR 

F • J • Ward , Esq • , 
Ministry of Housing & Local Government, 
Whitehall , 
London, S.W.l . 
cc Mr. Dow, Ministry of Agriculture, Fishe ries & Food . 

c~ .l..J- ,,.;..,c>-. f ~ . -,-~ ;. ~ 

''- ~~ ~ 1~ J.......1,,._ .c /(14,) lt() &....(.tiiJ 

I L.....- t.e. -'- ,e:..i...:.n: 4- 'r ~ J....,.:;..f11'--,-L. f . 

CJ11.(2-l to 

. 



# ~8Y SRL 7 
TO QA BALFOURHANDS BRANCHLONDON OFFICE 
RPT A FAI RBAlRN HP~AND S SPHlN l,F l ELDS 
FROM HE RYf!.ANDS ADMINRJSLEY 
16.10.58 

F WA.StE Df!POSAL WHITTLE HIL L QUARRY. 
.. 

SPRINGFJ~LDS STATE THAT OWING TO TRANSPORTDlF.FlCtJLTIES' OISPOSALS 
OF WASTE !H .AUC.,UST AND SePTEM8ER TOTALLEDONLY159 TONS AND196 , 
TONS RESPEC ~ELY. PLE' ASE ASK MJNI STiifi ES CONCERNED"Po WR 1 TTEN 
AUTHORlTY T 'DISPOSE OF 395 TONS IN 0CTO.SER. THIS Ft ~ lS THE 
!OTALOF 250 TONSFOR OCTOBERPLUS THE: CARRY FORWARD Of 145 TONS 
FROM AUCiUST Af:D SEPTEMBER. NOT MORI::THAN 10 TONS PER MONTH OP" 
TH£ WASTE SPECIFIED JN A Cf) OF THEjUTHC>RISATICNWOULDBE 
DISCHARGiD~ . fHE TOTAL DISCHAR(,E fQR i'9HE MONTHS OF OGjli&IR TO 
DECEMBER1NCLUSJVEWOULD NOTEXCEED750 TONS. 

~ I 1610 
COL 16.10 .58 59 1i6 ;95 250 1A5 10 1 +SML Fl N+ 
(_,) 

https://16.10.58


Mr. Balfour 

. l\1r. Rylands telephoned on 
13.10.58. I told him you were 
on leave until Friday and he said 
he would leave it until then. 

He telephoned again this 
morning about the attached and 
said Mr. Fairbairn was pressing 
him about the Whittle Hill Quarry 
authorisation. I asked him if 
it could wait until tomorrow 
morning 
·better 

but he 
if some

said 
thing 

it would 
could be 

be 
done 

today . 

Mr. Reil ly happerEd to be in 
the office and had a word with 
Mr. RyJ,.ands and said he v,ould rin g
Mr. Fairbairn. Mr. Reilly rang 
Springfields but found that 
Mr. Fairbairn is out un til 
tomorrow. 

16.10.58 

• 

https://16.10.58
https://13.10.58
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UNITED Kl NG DOM ATOM IC ENERGY AUTHOR 1t ·y t., 

Tel-,rams : •~ _n," Warriniton INDUSTlllALGROUP HEAOQUAJlTEIU. 
T•laphone : W•rr "11ston312-« 
Telex: Atom Risley 62-301 ·-·····-···Legal__ .... .__.._._BRANCH, 

Exc._.J..91.....- -.-.... IUSLEY, 

Our Ref. •..AL.....7.J.3•-·-············... WAJlRf.lGTON., 

Your flaf. -- ·•-•·•···•·········-·-··-··-·······-·····-·- LANCS. 

Pleaseoddruryour reply to the appropriate lronch 

14th October, 1958. 

Dear Balfour, 

Authorisation for the disposal of 
Radio-aotive Waste in Whittle 

Hill Quarry 

I refer to Hampton's letter of the 
9th September 1958. Would you please let me 
know whether the formal Authorisation ma:y be 
expecte d this month. 

Yours sincerely, 

/I-£-~ 
H. E. RILANDS 

(Legal & Central Secretaria t) 

r 7E. A. Balfour, Esq. , 
United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority, 
11, Charles II Street, 
L:>ndon, s.w.1. 

L 



.

QUNITED KINGDOM ATOMIC E N ERG Y A UT HOR IT Y ~ l( 

~legrams: "Aten ," Wa rrington INDUSTRIAL GROUP HEADQUARTERS, 
... lex : Atom Risley 62-301 
Telephone: Warr lnct on 3124-4 

......................... ..... ........................ BRANCH. 
Ext. ..... 6J.7............ RISLEY, 

Our Ref.• •••.A'L..]J3 ........... WARR INGTON, 
Your Ref.............................. . LANC S. 

Plea.a oddra, yi,ur t¢plr a. the o~ropr~ te 8ranch 

r 7 

E. A. Balfou r, Esq. , 
Heal th & Safety Branch, 
U.K.A.E.A. 
LONDON. 

L _J 9th September, 1958. 

Dear Balfour , 

Thank you for your letter of 4th Sept ember about the Whittle Rill 
Quarry authorisation and the copy of the letter from Wickend en which you 
enclose . Wickenden 's proposal for th e amendment of the au thorisati on 
is perfectly satisfactory to us end we v10uld like it to go ahea d as 
quickly as possible. 

As to his last paragraph we have been unable to discover exactly 
what the informal approach might have been but it is possible that it 
concerns the blending of Ca.penhurst wastes about which Mason at Springf'ield.s 
asked Neal of Ministry of Housing & Local G-overnment for an opinion. In 
any event the point does not require to be pursued . 

Yours sincerely, 

' //Ju3.if:::~9!!"'!'!"~. .~ 
( • H. HAMFTON) 



--

q._
i<•O ~··M{nist,y efAgriculture, Fisheries and Food " 

- t ..,:t...../\~ ... , -~&2n ~:~dleyHouse&)OurRet: Z. 86'7 ~ 1,-/ f HorseJerryRoad 
.... ~ London; S. W.1 

Zrd September, 1958. 
Dear Williams, 

In your letter ot 26th June you asked whether the 
authorisation for the discharge ot solid radioactive 
•aates trom Spring!ields and ~apenhurst into the Whittle 
Hill ~uarry could be amended to cover three monthly, 
rather than monthly, periods. We have considered this 
request within the Department and agree in principle 
to averaging the monthly releases over periods ot three 
months on the understanding that the average monthly rate 
does not exceed the quantities given in the current 
authorisation. 

I understand that the Ministry of Housing and Local 
Gover nment ~ill shortly be letting you kno• their 
reactions to your request for amending the authorisation. 
Subject to that Departm ent's agreement~ we expect the 
Authority to su bmit a revised draft for formal 
consideratio n. 

I am copying this ~tter to Wickenden. 

Yoijsincerely, 

Q1\O,.v,.w'.t.,...i ¼. 
j . G. Carnochan. "'--r-lrz...~ 

I. G. K. Williams, Esq., (: ~ 
United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority, ~~ .. 
11, Charles II Street _ 
L d S W l - p • ·. •• , - ~ I FI E ,.. ..c. •on on, • • • b. . ~ :l.; L. j~ ~ ~ . ~ 

.... ..-- -- ---- -----~ 



Health & Safe ty Branch,202 

4th Septembe r, 1958. 

Dear Hampton, 

You wrote to me on 19th June about the dispo sal of radio­
active was te in the ·.-;hittle Hill ~uarr y and su ge eated the terms 
of the draft for ua to send to the Ministr y of Ae;riculture, 
Fisheries and Food . In this dra ft you aug geeted th at the 
authorisa tion could be re-dr~fted to cover three-monthly instead 
of monthly periods. We passed on this re quest to the Ministry 
and have now had a reply from \·Jickende n of the Mini8try of 
Housing and Local Government to Williams. 

'l'he t-Uniatry are apparently prepared to take a more 
favourable view of M im~edi~te amendment in this case than 
they ware in the case of the Windscale liquid disposal. I 
enclose a copy of ·,-;ic kenden' s letter \ihich I thin.ic is self­
explanato ry. If you are prepared to ag ree to the suggestion 
set out in t.he second par&.graph of ttat let te r please le t me 
know anct I will reply to 't,ickenden accorciingly and ask him to 
arrange an alteration 
also pleas e a t the 

of the 
3ame time 

presen t 
confirm 

au.thorisation. 
that there is no 

;iould you 
intention 

to increas e the amount of waete to be di eposed of in the quarry? 

You.re sincerely, 

E. A. Balfour 

G. H. Hanpton, E~q., 
U.K. Atomic Energy Authority,
Industrial Group Headquartera, 
Risley,
Warrington,
Lanes. 
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. ~INISTRY OF HOUSING & LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

WHITEHALL, LONDON , S~l 

Our Reference 91236/61/1 Te/qrams: Locap1an, Part, London 

Yow Ref,rence ______ _ Telephone: Wlntchall 4300 

Extensio, ___ _ 

2nd September, 1958. 

Dear Williams, 

Thank you for sending me a copy of your letter of 
26th June to Carnochan about the dis charge of solid radioactive 
waste into Whittle Hill Quarry. I note that y-ou have ta.ken 
steps to ensure that the i.llportance of not exceedin g the terms 
of the authorisation is ful l y understood. 

On tecl:m i ca l grounds there would be no object ion to 6ll 

amendment to regul ate the discharges over a thrG e,nont hly r at r.er 
than a mont hl y period . ~here are of course general arguments 
agains t the f re quent re vi si on of autho risati ons which I 
mentioned in my le tt er of 1st August on th e Windscale 
aut horisation. I do not think they would apply with quite th e 
same force here, provided you were content with a single 
amending authorisation substituting 'thirty tons', 'any three 
cons ecut iv e calendar months", and 1 750 tons', or something on 
those lines, for the limiting quantities and periods stipulated 
in 1(c) of th e auth orisation dated 24th March, 1958. In that 
event we would not f eel obliged to consult any loc al interest 
befo rehand on the amendment because the adjustment would be a 
very minor one compared with what we have been discussing for 

/Windscale . 
I . G.K. Williams , Esq., 
United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority, 
11, Charles II Stre et,
s.w.1. 



Windscale . I understand that the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries 
and Food have no objection; if you would like us to proceed on . these 
lines pl ease let me know. 

I should mention that shortly after the current authorisation 
was issued an infonnal approach was mad9 by Springfields to our 
technical people to find out whether they might discharge to the 
quarry certain wastes which, from the information given, appeared 
not to be covered by the authorisation . As you will appreciate 
we coul.i not feel so happy about an amendment to cover additional 
wastes at this stage, but it may be that this point is no longer 
being pursued. 

I am sending a copy of this letter to Carnochan. 

Yours sincerely, 

( T. D. WICKEITT):Elf) 



lP ~ 
Ministry efA9riculture, ,.1 

Fisheries and Food 
Dean Bradley House 

Horseferiy Road ABBEY 

9030 Lendon S. W.1 

Our Ref: Z.867 

15th Julv 1958b,~ 0 .,, 
Dear Will~ ~l"f) ,,,. 

Thank you tor your letter of 
26th June about the discharge of waste 
to W}little Hill Quarry• I have asked 
Wortley to look into the suggestion in 
your third ·paragraph with Kenny and 
Dunster and I will let you know outcom, 
in due course . 

CARNOCHAN 

I. G.. K. Williams, Esq., 
United Kingdom Atomic Energy .Authority,, 

11, Charles II Street, 
London, S.W.1. 
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Dur Vineent. 

Oil ln ~ 19'4 ,..- Nial■,1'1 l• I .. -..•'""'•llolllltor tUpo11l of •••1M NMrllift lne
11at.,.i. IIUl Qllanr _, ,....... a.. •lherl•,l• wu tor 

. \lie .U..,-al -6 ••- ,,_ W 4•tblrlW'• ••bU.N litl a,
Cap1 •• s, aJlll ,a.. OIJlar .... lor dle,-.1 et waah fNa tile 

Nlilltlf.all ■ lnl •• 1,rincll.Wa. !be lh1N...=•· .--,..,1.o11para et •• ...... • tall-•-
"). Tliia aathffl•U• •:r l»e ftrlecl bJ tlle 
tUnlft.- ..... , .... ., .... N&eotable ftfllo• ,. 
Ula Autbori\J .~ 

We haft now b•J"d troa the HeadQ•rten ot Inchaatri.al 
OnNp a, Rbl•J -., l'Mft aN oena!n dUtenrMi•• in th• tw 
anaoruauona wbloJa ....... r '-"• WDJ'lcl.ft& ot Ula dlttlcnal\ 1n 
Pl"AellN. Tbl Ca~ al&lllorlaatloa perwit• title dlapoeal 
ot •lerial Nllal,ed ,. NlllUII Ml _.. tha?I 0.1$ .t 
vaala bJ wlpl, ....... Ule llpre t.- Spl"lndl.U ■ la 
&inn u nOI •• ,. tha.11 o.a• td llftftla bJ wlgfa. T'be 
quntltY er waete te be dlao.barged 18 "°"t• •-- 10 \Ou • 
lllilKh ln ~ ••• ot Oai-nburat and 100 tone a IIOlllb. h ta• 
AH of Sprlagfi el.da. II la olear t.bat tb• autll or1•t1on.a 
refer- to oonta■Sution with nat11Nl 111"aftiYa. 

In Yi ew ot th.LI and oth•r L"'tODU• • in tbo autbor-1.u t 1on , 
\he _, ter ha• bNn NNh lly i nn.atip nd ., Ri.al•J and a 
N por\ eoft&14u· • d by the Worka Gonel"&l Nanage11en t Coalllltt • 
The C:C..1ttee ba-,e aaad •• to •rroaohyou wi th • riew to -­
obi&~ the IUntater•• apprcna to tbe following alteratiou 
ill th• ••thorl.eationai-

(1) Tlaere abould be one ~ a&thorl.aation aOYffing
dlapoaal• at Wht,ue lllll ,Quan-y fNIII bot.II 
Springtleld• and capeswant. 

(U.) Tbi1 authorlaaUon ahould penalt the diapo•l or 
aolld wat• eetlaated te ooma.1.nnot_,.. than 
o.25~ ot na,va1 .annlua b7 .. lcht or an eq\llY&len 
UOW\t . ot aniT1'7 froa Qrani\&11 ot hi&b•r a,-«ltt.
anlnt7. ~ 

( 111) Wo llait lbGllild be plaoed on U• weight ot waate 
dlepoaal ainoe tbla bu little or no bearing Gil •111 
health ia■-• wh.1.ahh&Ye to 'be conaldaNd. 

U, laOWffer, there la •-- otbe_. reaaoa .eay the aut.borlaina 
Mln1a_.. dectS.de to lapoe• • Ualt on th• rate of d1aaharge
lnle th• q......,, tb•n the Au,horltJ II01l.d 8Nk appl'Onl tor a 
ft.pre fill 250 ,011a/aaMb. T!lla la llkely to be adequate 
\1111111960. 

/I 

2 

https://dectS.de
https://WDJ'lcl.ft
https://Inchaatri.al
https://1,rincll.Wa
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l\fINIS .TRY OF HOUSING & LOCAL 
- GOVERNMENT ~)( 

WHITEHALL, LONDON , SWl 

Any ,eply to this kit# slwuul li, Tdefillone: WHite ball .«300 
addrused to THB SECRETARY, 

quoting ,ejere,c,ce 
Ez teusion .... . .. .. ... ... ... . . . 

••••I t t ' • • • • • • • • I •• • I I t I If t Ii oi t • • • • t t • • • t •• t 

T eugr am s: Locaplan, Parl, 
London 

2,5th September, 1954-. 

Dear High.ton, 

TDanlc you very muoh tor the informa­
tion wbioh you sent with your letter ot 
17th September about the diapoaal ot _ 
waste 1n Whitt le Hill QuaJ:TY. 

Yours aino erely, .

;Jt_.J{-
, ~ 

(A. L. VlNCENT) 

C. J. Highton, Esq., 
United Kingdom Atomic Energy 

.Authority, 
St. Giles Court, 

1-13, St. Gile ■ High Street, 
LONDON, W.C. 2. 



1 am now writing to aelr you to apprOYe these a lterat1ona 
in the present au~or1aat1ona. It •Y 'M that you will wlah 
to Nnd an inepeotor to el tber or both ot \he tacttorte■, 1nw•Mhiob o••• should be very pleaeed to ,ee bim at •"1 
I aa copying tbia utter to Mr. J.A.K. Chri•ti• ot the 
Ministry ot Ap1.aultv•, Fiab4t1'1•• and Food who eigned
authoriaation trooabl■ MS.n1etry at the •• .. time aa 
Mlea Jenkin■ signed the on• tram your Ministry. 

tl111e. 

the 

Yours sincerely, 

~ rr-"~N 

(J. PAR1CIN) 

I . . . . 
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17th September, 1951t,. 

Dear Vincent, 

With reference to your enquiry 
OTer the telelilone recently about the 
disposal ot waste in Whittle Hill Quarry, 
I enclose a. copy of a letter which I 
haw received trcm the Indus trial Group 
Headquarters at Risley. 

Yours since rely, 

C-Jp-1J,, ·j- K-e~ 

-A. L. Vincent, Esq., 
1U.n1s tr.y of !lousing and Local Government, 
'.:·.111 tehall, 
s.w.1. 
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i · UNITED KINGDOM ATOMIC ENERGY AUTHORITY
1 

, t 

INDUSTRIAL GROUP HEADQUARTERS, 

Telegrams : ."Aten" Warrington P.O. BOX 19, 
Telephone: Warrington 2170 

RISLEY,Extn....1.0.4............................... 

Our Ref .. .... ............... .mF/G:V.:. .. -............... WARRINGTON, 

LANCS.YourRef .......................... ,........................................ 

:16th September, 1954. 

Deer Highton, 

Whittle Hill Quarry 

In me.ld~ a rr ang ement s for t he dispos al o:f .' our, normal 
factory waste, it has always been our po licy ·to consult the l ocal 
authority at a very early stage a.rd ~to obtain their formal agree­
ment. 

This procedure was f ol lowed in the .case of the 'Whittl e Hill 
QUarry with the local autho rit y , th e "Charle y Rural Distri ct 
Council"• We had discuss i ons with their surv eyor resulting in 
the f ollowing :proposal:-

That we sho u ld dump in t he quarry raia mg the l evel to within 
10 to 15 feet o:t' road·le~l and t he n fill in with surrcuming 
over burden, and that durirg thi s .time , we would .·enclose the 
area with an unclimbable fence. The material to be dumped 
woul d be "non-c ·anbu stible c onstru cti on material, br oken 
grap hi te equipnent , fi uospar arising fr cm pr oce ss slags and 
ashe s, othe r so lid s cra p c ontaining no so lu ble chemicals 
liable to cau se any ..damage 1 None of the materials :present 

/~art
C. J. Ri ghten, Esq., , 

U.K.A.E.A., t 

. St. Giles court, 
LONDON w.c.2.I 

_JL 



significant abnormal .features nor undergoes any decom­
position which -would cause a sub.sidence . The fluospar · 
is insoluble in water». 

The Clerk to the Council wrote to us on 22nd October 1952, 
acceptirg the proposals. 

This vra.ste is fer less dangerous than wastes fran .the avera g e 
chemical maru.facturer and it contains insignificant amounts of 
rad i o- act ivity . As f ar as poss i ble we have tried to a void the 
as s ociation with radio- activ e was te as t hi s coul d be mi s l ead i ng arrl 
confusirg but in our own interests we have chosen our sites to meet 
the follcmi~ conditions:-

(1) ,, It should be isol ated arrl . not part of a devel opn ent area. 

(2) The drainage from the site should not conn~ct with any 
water supplies in the ,locality which might be used as 
drinking water, for industrial purposes ar in agriculture. 

As in othEr cases we have consulted th~ -GeolQgical SUPVey 
Branch and in the use of Whittle Quarry, they have -stated that 
there is no likelihood of filtration :tnt ·o any loca1 water supply. 

/We 



.. 

We have already dumped 21 000 tons into the quarry and we 
have regularly taken samples of free standing water in the quarry 
and samples f'ran a nearby stream. The quarry water contains l es s 
radioactivity 
satisfactory 
stream contains 

for 
than 

dr
no 

the level 
inking o
activity. 

which is internationally 
ver a lifespan of 70 years 

accepted 
arii the 

as 

Yours sincerely, 

,l.. ' p~'1---

~ ~ (F. R. Farmer) 
fc,r-Bir-ect-a- ;·-0per ati~i. --
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J!!llttltff!)) Slrm: 
'lheMla1•- of Bamlq a tooel c ..... 11 \ llaft 'IIINa 
~ tbe autbodaU.., ._,. !aw slftll lll b u.,,at 
ot .. tNah\e bt 1- bzwiaa hi the Poreat ot l>1121o 9-F 
pastel 1ba ...a•ts.ca fw tbe d1apoal ot waate &I 
Whittle Hill Qll&n7 tm X.uav'•us..,.. 1bat 1lae 1--1 
-.utban1rbl4 -- NU7 ....it1ct - .. vtat ■ a:, of 
&lpp\T1-toa-•,~• wre .a. to~--• 
tbel'tr bid IMIO' baa acmem,y tor a llml'lh'• 1_,. aid 
ttMo"ban u-4 • whether I om obtlwl oantiraa tian *' 
ttd.a 1a the ct.a& alld t., t.m locaJ auihorlv u. ptrfeet17 
haP,l;V -.bou:I tbe ma.ttoi". 

~ v.:,.~• .,,: ~ ~ ~ l,A.A. 

'-~ "" ~.,, •• ~ 'tr,c.~ 

~ 
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